[No. 695, A.]

[Published April 20, 1887.]

CHAPTER 430.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Milwaukee.

(See Vol. 2.)

[No. 207, A.]

[Published May 3, 1887.]

CHAPTER 431.

AN ACT to enable the commissioners of public lands to carry out the provisions of chapter 352, of the laws of 1883, and to appropriate a sum of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Relating to drainage of lands in Manitowoc and Calumet counties —appropriation.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the drainage fund four thousand dollars, to enable the commissioners of public lands to carry out the provisions of chapter 352, of the laws of 1883, relative to the drainage of certain lands in the counties of Manitowoc and Calumet; provided, that the private land owners, who may be benefited by the drainage of the locality referred to, shall subscribe and guarantee to the said commissioners, a like sum to aid in making such improvement; provided, further, that all lands belonging to the state, within the limits of said counties, are hereby withdrawn and exempted from the operation of the statute fixing the price of state lands, and the commissioners of public lands are hereby authorized to fix the price of and to sell such lands for such prices for cash, and at such times, places and in the manner which shall seem to such commissioners to be for the best interest of the state; provided, further, that no part of the above loan shall be made until a survey shall have been made by a competent civil engineer, who

shall be designated by the commissioners of public lands, (the services of such civil engineer to be paid for by the private land owners who may be benefitted by the draining of the locality referred to) and they shall have become satisfied that the sum required to be loaned and raised under the provisions of this act, is sufficient for the purpose of reclaiming and draining the lands herein named.

SECTION 2. It is hereby made the duty of the Duty of comcommissioners of public lands as soon as they are public lands as soon as they are public lands satisfied that the said sum of four thousand dol-taryof state to lars, has been so subscribed and guaranteed to draw warrant them in good faith, and that the said sum of ation. money is at their disposal, to certify the same to the secretary of state, whereupon he shall draw his warrant upon the treasurer for the said sum of four thousand dollars from the said fund; provided, that the proceeds of the sale of all swamp or overflowed lands and of all lands selected in lieu of swamp or overflowed lands to which said. counties of Manitowoc and Calumet may hereafter be entitled, shall be placed to the credit of the drainage fund until such fund shall be fully re-imbursed; no portion of such drainage fund to be distributed to said counties until said fund is fully satisfied.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 12, 1887.

[No. 138, A.]

[Published April 23, 1887.]

CHAPTER 432.

AN ACT to amend chapter 260, of the laws of 1877, entitled "an act to revise, consolidate and amend the charter of the city of Stevens Point, approved May 17, 1868, and the several acts amendatory thereof."

(See Vol. 2.)